
C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

THURSDAY 18 JULY 2013, 2.00 PM 
Civic Suite - Huntingdonshire District Council 
Contact – Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452447 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held 12 June 2013 
 

3 - 6 

4. Public Questions 
 

 

5. Police and Crime Plan - update 
 

7 - 10 

6. Annual Report 
 

11 - 26 

7. Performance Framework 
 

27 - 40 

8. Decisions by the Commissioner 
 

41 - 44 

9. Agenda Plan 
 

45 - 46 

 
Membership;   
Councillors: M McGuire, J D Ablewhite, T Bick, P Bullen, M Curtis, G Elsey, N Khan, J Palmer, M 
Shellens, B Shelton and I Walsh. 
 
Independent Co-optees; 
Christine Graham and Raja Ali 
 
Officer Support;  
Gary Goose and Mike Davey

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



�� ��

�� ��
������	
��������������
��	�������������

�
��������	
�����������	
�������	��������������������

������	�	����	���������������������
���������������	����������������	������

	���������������
�
�������������� !� ���������	
����������������������������	������	�����	����	�

���������	�������������
������������� ��
��������	�
����
�	����!�
�

	""#$���������� !� ����"�#$�� � ����	��%
��	������$���������
��&�"�$�
� � ��	��	��%�����$���������
��	$����
� � ��	��	��%�����$���������
�

	 %���������� !� ��	��	������	�%��� ����	��%
��	������������	���� �
� � � �����

���	�
�	�����
����� � "'��$�����	��%
��	������������	����
� � � �����

���	�
"�	���$��	%
��� (����������������������	��������

���	�
)����*���	
��� (����������������������	��������

���	�

�
�

�&� �'�$ #(��("��%)#��)��
�

���������	������	���
� ��������� ���� 
�����!� �+�	��	� ��� ���	� ����������
� ����
���������	������	���
�������
�����	������	�,-./0.1!�

�
�
�&� �'�$ #(��("�*#$�+$%)#��)��
�

���������	�  ��
�� ��
� ��������� ���� 
�����!� � +�	� �	� ��� ���	� ��������
[...]
'�	�!� �+��
����� 	7�
��� ����� ���'	��	���������������
���� ����%	���
��� �������� ��� ���
	'�	�!�
�
+���������	��	�	7�
����������	�����	��������������������#���������
���
�����������
�������	�"��
���
�	'�	�
!�
�
=�������%����
��	������������	'�	����������>�
�
.!� �7�
���������	�	'�	������������,,���������	��������	��#�?�����
,!� �7�
�������	�	'�	�
����������	�����	��������������������
���!�

�
�

4&� ��� #�-��) ���)�1��(�5���(-�)����
�

+�� ����� 	��#�� ��� �%���� '���� ��	� ����	� ����%
� ��������%� ���
� ���� ���
� ��	�
����%
!�
�
��+<(5�>�

� �
.!� �����������	������������5�#��	�����%?�
,!� (����	
������#�
�����'����
�������������7�
����
�


���������������%?�
/!� <����������������������
���	��%$������������

���	6
�(��������������	�����%!�

�
�

+������%��%������,!--'�������������/!--'��
�

4



�
� � � �

�
�*�<���5�

�
�
�
�

����	���
�

�����	
�
��������

����� ����	��� �������

2&���$#�#(����3�
�(��#��#(����

�	�#�����	� ����	������� ��� ����
���
������	�����	�	'�	�
!�
�

���'����

�����������	���������5�#��	�
����%�
�

���'����

��#�
����7�
����
0��$����	�
��
��

�


�����������%
�

�

����0��������

4&��-��1)��')��

���#�	'�	��������
����������������	��%$�������
�����

���	6
������	��������&��
����%!�

����������	�
5�#��	�����%�

�
�
�

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

18 July 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dr Dorothy Gregson, Chief Executive  
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

Police and Crime Plan Update - Collaboration 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To send a draft variation to the Police and Crime Plan on collaboration to the Police 

and Crime Panel to enable the Panel to review the draft variation.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1. The Panel is asked to review the draft variation to the Police and Crime Plan and make 
a report or recommendations on the draft variation to the Commissioner.   
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 
 

Item 1, To review and make a report or recommendation on the draft Police and Crime 
Plan, or draft variation, given to the Panel by the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

4. BACKGROUND   
 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 places a responsibility on Police 
and Crime Commissioners to issue a Police and Crime Plan within the financial year 
they are elected.  Cambridgeshire’s Police and Crime Plan was published by 31 March 
2013.   
 
Under the Act, before issuing or varying a Police and Crime Plan, the Commissioner 
must send the draft plan or variation to the Police and Crime Panel.  The Panel must 
review the draft plan or draft variation and make a report or recommendations to the 
Commissioner.   
 
The Commissioner must have regard to any report or recommendation, give the Panel 
a response to any such report or recommendation and publish his response. 
 
COLLABORATION  
Cambridgeshire is involved in national (e.g National Police Air Service), regional (e.g 
Eastern Region Special Operations Unit for organised crime) and local collaborations.   
 
In recent years the focus of collaboration has been on local preferred partnership 
arrangements and in early 2011 Bedfordshire Police, Bedfordshire Police Authority, 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Police Authority, Hertfordshire 
Constabulary and Hertfordshire Police Authority signed a Memorandum of 
Understanding which created the Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Hertfordshire 
Strategic Policing Alliance.   
 
The agreement has provided the foundation for significant collaboration.  Currently 
collaboration with Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire covers the armed policing unit, 
automatic number plate recognition, central ticket and collisions administration, counter 

7



 

 

 
 
 
 
4.6 

terrorism and domestic extremis
[...]
E AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

18 July 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dorothy Gregson 
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is being presented to the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel to enable it to 

review the annual report issued by the Police and Crime Commissioner under Section 12 of the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Panel is asked to review the annual report. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 Item 2, To review, put questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner at a public meeting,  
and make a report or recommendation (as necessary) on the annual report.  
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 

This report is presented to enable the Panel to carry out its functions as noted in paragraph 3. 
The Panel is required to review the annual report. 
 
Under Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, each Police and 
Crime Commissioner must produce an annual report on the exercise of the organisation’s 
functions in the financial year and the progress in meeting the police and crime objectives in the 
Police and Crime Plan. 
 
As soon as practicable after producing the annual report, the Commissioner must send the 
report to the Police and Crime Panel. The Commissioner must attend before the Panel at a 
public meeting, present the report to the Panel and answer the panel’s questions on the report.  
 
The Commissioner must arrange for the annual report to be published. 
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 The annual report reflects the transition from the Police Authority to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner during 2012/13, with the Commissioner taking up his role on 22 November and 
the Police and Crime Plan being set for the new financial year. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 The C
[...]
e investigation a 19-year-old man was jailed for 15 years in December 2012 for killing a 

man and seriously injuring two others in Cambridge.

As well as improving resilience and strengthening major crime investigations, the new unit will also 

deliver almost £700,000 in cashable savings.

Criminals have been ordered to pay back more than £1.4 million pounds worth of assets under the 

Proceeds of Crime Act. O�cers and sta� working in the Economic Crime Unit successfully applied 

for 128 con�scation orders. 

 ...major crimes

24



11Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2012-13

 ...Roads Policing Unit
Monthly topical ‘Think’ campaigns have made Cambridgeshire’s roads safer by encouraging 

motorists to belt up, stop using their mobile phones, drive within the speed limits and not drink 

and drive. 

25



12 Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2012-13

Contact the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Write to: South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA

Email: cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk

Call: 0300 333 3456 

Follow: @PCCCambs 

26



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

18 July 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dorothy Gregson 
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is being presented to the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel to enable it to 

review the performance framework. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Panel is asked to review the performance framework. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 Item 8, To support the effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 This report is presented to the Panel following discussions about the performance framework of 
the Police and Crime Plan 2013-16.   
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 The performance framework sets
[...]
 

28



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED  

    

  Page 1 of 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

1. PURPOSE AND PRINCIPLES 

The Police and Crime Plan sets out the Commissioner’s clear commitment to holding 

the police to account on behalf of the public.  

The Commissioner takes a risk-based approach to performance. Risk management 

has been embedded into the work of the organisation on an ongoing and continuous 

basis.  Robust controls assurances are in place to ensure continuous and appropriate 

management of policing.   

The Commissioner wants the police and other partners to be focused on what is 

important: making Cambridgeshire a safer place in which to live, being focused on 

getting the job done, not just measures and targets. The Commissioner expects the 

police and other partners to strive to be more joined up, efficient and effective.  

Performance monitoring must be visible to the public. One of the Commissioner’s 

pledges focuses on being the voice of the people. The Commissioner uses feedback 

from the public to help him to continually support and challenge the provision of 

policing in Cambridgeshire.   

The performance framework will be continuously developed further with partner 

agencies. 

2. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

2.1 Police and Crime Commissioner 

Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime 

Commissioner must scrutinise, support and challenge the overall performance of the 

Constabulary including against the priorities set in the Police and Crime Plan and hold 

the Chief Constable to account for this performance. In particular, the Commissioner 

must hold the Chief Constable to account for: 

a) the exercise of the functions of the Chief Constable and those under the direction 

and control of the Chief Constable 

29



 

  Page 2 of 11 

 

 

b) the exercise of the duty to have regard to the Police and Crime Plan 

c) the exercise of the duty to have regard to the strategic 
[...]


the Constabulary. The Commissioner is also able to request an inspection of the 

Constabulary by HMIC. 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 8 

18 July 2013 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Contact Officer(s) – Dorothy Gregson 
Contact Details – cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk 0300 333 3456 
 

DECISIONS BY THE COMMISSIONER 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report is being presented to the Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Panel to enable it to 

review or scrutinise decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner under Section 28 of 
the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Panel is recommended to indicate whether it would wish to further review and scrutinise 
the decisions taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner. In these circumstances further 
information would be provided for a future meeting. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

3.1 Item 6, To review or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in connection with the discharge of the commissioner’s functions. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 This report is presented to enable the Panel to carry out its functions as noted in paragraph 3. 
The Panel is required to review or scrutinise decisions made, it is also required to support the 
effective exercise of the functions of the Police and Crime Commissioner.   
 

5. KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 The following decisions taken by the Commissioner have been notified to the Panel:  
 
 
24 June 2013  –         To approve and sign the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13. 
 
24 June 2013 –          To approve the Annual Report for 2012/13. 
 
 

5.2 
 
5.3 

The relevant decision records are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
If the Panel wishes to scrutinise these decisions, further details can be provided for the next 
meeting. The Panel will be reviewing the Annual Report under a separate agenda item. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Subject to the Panel’s need for further information or scrutiny on any of the decisions above, it 
may be required that further information is submitted to a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 The Commissioner has made appropriate arrangements for obtaining the views of the people in 

41



Cambridgeshire, the Chief Constable, responsible authorities and other relevant parties in 
taking the decisions outlined above. These decision records have been placed on the 
Commissioner’s website. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 
 

The Panel members may request further information about the decisions detailed above. 

8.2 
 

Future decisions taken by the Commissioner will continued to be notified to the Panel.  

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

9.1 Decisions records and background papers detailed at Appendix 1. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 Decision records. 
 

  

42



Appendix 1 

43



 
 

 

44



C
 
P
 

C
 
P
 

C
a
m
b
r
id
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 P
o
li
c
e
  

a
n
d
 C
r
im
e
 P
a
n
e
l 

 C
A

M
B

R
ID

G
E
S
H

IR
E
 P

O
L
IC

E
 A

N
D

 C
R

IM
E
 P

A
N

E
L
 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 P
L
A

N
 

 D
A
T
E
 O
F
 M
E
E
T
IN
G
 

T
IT
L
E
/ 
P
U
R
P
O
S
E
 

O
F
F
IC
E
R
 

T
h
u
rs
d
a
y
 1
8
 J
u
ly
 2
0
1
3
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 P
la
n
 –
 u
p
d
a
te
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 6
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
S
e
c
ti
o
n
 2
2
A
 C
o
n
tr
a
c
ts
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 C
o
m
m
u
n
ic
a
ti
o
n
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 5
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
4
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
 

 

45



C
 
P
 

C
 
P
 

C
a
m
b
r
id
g
e
s
h
ir
e
 P
o
li
c
e
  

a
n
d
 C
r
im
e
 P
a
n
e
l 

 D
A
T
E
 O
F
 M
E
E
T
IN
G
 

T
IT
L
E
/ 
P
U
R
P
O
S
E
 

O
F
F
IC
E
R
 

 
 

 

 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 1
9
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
4
 

C
iv
ic
 S
u
it
e
 1
a
 2
p
m
 

D
e
c
is
io
n
s
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 
R
e
v
ie
w
 C
o
m
p
la
in
ts
  

 

 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 o
f 
th
e
 P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 P
la
n
 

P
o
lic
e
 a
n
d
 C
ri
m
e
 

C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r’
s
 O
ff
ic
e
 

 

46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held 12 June 2013
	5 Police and Crime Plan - update
	6 Annual Report
	5 CPCC Annual ReportFINAL

	7 Performance Framework
	6 draft performance framework v1.2

	8 Decisions by the Commissioner
	9 Agenda Plan



Minutes of the meeting


C P 

C P 
Cambridgeshire Police  
and Crime Panel 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SHADOW CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 

PETERBOROUGH POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 HELD AT HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

ON 18 JULY 2013 
 
Members Present: Councillors Bick, Bullen, Curtis, Elsey, McGuire, Shellens, Todd and 

Christine Graham. 
 

Officers Present: Alex Daynes  Peterborough City Council 
Gary Goose  Peterborough City Council 
Liz Bisset  Cambridge City Council 
 

Others Present: Sir Graham Bright Cambridgeshire Police and Crime   
   Commissioner 
Brian Ashton  Deputy Cambridgeshire Police and Crime  
   Commissioner 
Cristina Strood Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Received from Councillor Ablewhite, Councillor Bick, Councillor Khan, Councillor Palmer, 
Councillor Walsh and Raja Ali. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
None were received. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 12 June 2013 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2013 were agreed as an accurate record and 
the action points were noted.  Confirmation was given that there would be no ‘any other 
business’ item on the agenda as the business of the meeting must be advertised five clear 
days in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Public Questions 
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

5. Police and Crime Plan Update 
 
The Panel received a report to review the draft variation to the Police and Crime Plan and 
make a report or recommendations on the draft variation to the Commissioner. 
 
The main change to the Plan was to reflect recent developments on collaboration with 
neighbouring forces for the delivery of some services. 
 



In response to questions from the Panel the Commissioner advised the following: 
 

• A three force collaboration was currently being focused on for Joint Protective 
Services and Professional Standards; 

• Options were still available for individual forces to arrange back-office functions 
independently; 

• Collaboration was being considered rather than a merger comprising different areas. 
 
The Panel noted their agreement of the report and were happy to endorse it. 
 
 

6. Annual Report 2012/13 
 
The Panel received a report to enable it to review the annual report issued by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner under Section 12 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011. 
 
Responses by the Commissioner and his Deputy to questions from the Panel included: 
 

• The main urban areas that the force area covered did have a higher crime rate than 
the rural areas and there were different challenges in each one; 

• Tackling quick rises, or spikes, in crime was an operational matter.  Some of these 
could be caused by offenders from outside the area or new people moving in; 

• Officers did move around the county depending on demand and more officers and 
resources were put in to manage certain situations; 

• Local officers maintain a knowledge of a specific area but they could be used 
elsewhere if required; 

• There is scope to publicise good news more effectively; 

• Clear up rates and support for victims did need to be improved; 

• Response times for the 101 telephone service was good but delays sometimes 
occurred when transferring calls to other departments; 

• Work was being undertaken to tackle reoffending rates, especially with young 
offenders; 

• E-CINS and other technology was being introduced to assist with information sharing 
and provision; 

• Speeding by vehicles was perceived by many residents as an important issue; 

• Visible presence such as Speedwatch was useful; 

• The Pledges in the Police and Crime Plan were there following liaison with the public 

• police; and 

• Work was being undertaken on restorative justice schemes. 
 
The Panel reviewed the Annual Report, had no further suggestions for the Commissioner 
and was content with the report. 
 
 

7. Performance Framework 
 
The Panel received a report so it could review the performance framework of the Police and 
Crime Plan 2013-16. 
 
Responses by the Commissioner and his Deputy to questions from the Panel included: 
 

• There was work being undertaken with Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) 
through attendance at meetings and star chambers; and 

• Education and awareness work along with new technologies could continue to 
improve the performance around deaths on roads. 



 
The Panel reviewed the performance framework and had no further comment to make. 
 

8. Decisions by the Commissioner  
 
The Panel received a report summarising decisions taken by the Commissioner since the 
previous meeting.  There were no questions raised by Panel members on the report. 
 
 

9. Agenda Plan 
 
The Panel received the agenda plan including dates and times for meetings. 
 
ACTIONS: 

  
1. An update on Restorative Justice work to be provided to members either within or 

outside the meeting; 
2. Include an update on the Outreach workers programme at the next meeting. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting began at 2.00pm and ended at 3.30pm 
 
 

    
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 

ACTIONS 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM ACTION  UPDATE 

Agenda Plan Provide an update on work around 
Restorative Justice to Panel 
Members – officers to determine 
delivery. 

 18 July 2013 

Agenda Plan Include an update on the Outreach 
Workers Programme at the next 
meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 


